

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NUMBER: SC05-1295
D.C. CASE NUMBER: 2D 03-134
L.T. CASE NO.: 01-5533 CA**

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, etc.

Petitioner/Defendant,

vs.

FIRST HOME BUILDERS OF FLORIDA,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

**AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANIES' BRIEF
SUBMITTED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER/DEFENDANT
UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE CO.**

**DENISE V. POWERS, P.A.
Denise V. Powers, Esq.
2600 Douglas Road
Suite 501
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Ph: (305) 444-5100
Fax: (305) 444-4455
Fla. Bar # 365009**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

IN FLORIDA A GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY WITH PRODUCTS-
COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE DOES NOT PROVIDE
COVERAGE FOR THE POOR WORKMANSHIP OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR ITS SUBCONTRACTORS..... 4

A. Background..... 4

B. Florida courts have consistently construed the policy
language to provide no coverage for the repair and
replacement of the defective work of a contractor or of its
subcontractors. 5

C. *LaMarche* and the cases from the Florida district courts of
appeal are consistent with the policy language. 8

D. The decision of the Second District is inconsistent with
long-standing interpretation of CGL coverage and with the
public policy of Florida. 10

E. Florida’s interpretation of CGL coverage is consistent with
that of other jurisdictions. 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Deluxe Systems, Inc. of Florida,</i> 711 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	7, 9
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Villegas,</i> 394 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	6
<i>Amtrol, Inc. v. Tudor Ins. Co.,</i> 2002 WL 31194863 (D.Mass., Sept 10, 2002).....	16
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.,</i> 227 F. Supp. 2d 1248, 1262 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	7, 11
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Const. Co.,</i> 737 So. 2d 600, 601(Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	7, 14
<i>Casa Clara Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.,</i> 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Centex Homes Corp. v. Prestressed Systems, Inc.,</i> 444 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	6, 15
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. R.H. Barto Co.,</i> 440 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	6
<i>Comptech International, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.,</i> 711 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	18
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co.,</i> 861 F.2d 250 (10th Cir.1988).....	16
<i>Home Owners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Co.,</i> 683 So. 2d 527, 529 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	7, 9, 10, 11

<i>J.S.U.B., Inc. v. U. S. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 906 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Jarmoc, Inc. v. Polygard, Inc.,</i> 668 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>aff'd</i> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>Kalchthaler v. Keller Construction Co.,</i> 224 Wis.2d 387, 591 N.W.2d 169 (1999).....	13
<i>Keller Industries, Inc. v. Employers Mut. Liability Ins. Co. of Wisconsin,</i> 429 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	6
<i>Knutson Construction Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</i> 396 N.W.2d 229 (Minn.1986).....	15
<i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mutual Ins. Co.,</i> 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Lassiter Construction Co. v. American States Ins. Co.,</i> 699 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Monticello Ins. Co. v. Wil-Freds Const., Inc.,</i> 277 Ill.App.3d 697, 661 N.E.2d 451, 214 Ill.Dec.597 (Ill.App. 2 Dist. 1996).....	15
<i>Nas Sur. Group v. Precision Wood Products, Inc.,</i> 271 F.Supp.2d 776 (M.D.N.C. 2003).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Santos,</i> 465 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	6
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Sheridan,</i> 407 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	6
<i>Pozzi Window Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,</i> 446 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4

<i>Qualls v. Country Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Ill.App.3d 831, 462 N.E.2d 1288 (Ill. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>Redevelopment Authority of Cambria County v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 454 Pa. Super. 374, 685 A.2d 581 (1997).....	16
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mogavero</i> , 640 F.Supp. 84 (D. Md. 1986).....	12, 14
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Povia-Ballantine Corp.</i> , 738 F.Supp. 523 (M.D. Ga. 1990).....	14
<i>Sawhorse, Inc. v. Southern Guaranty Ins. Co.</i> , 269 Ga.App. 493, 604 S.E.2d 541 (2004).....	12, 14
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002).....	9
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. CTC Development Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Reis</i> , 926 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	3
<i>Tucker Const. Co. v. Michigan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 423 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	6, 12
<i>U. S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Meridian of Palm Beach Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 700 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	7, 9
<i>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 788 (N.J. 1979).....	5, 15

Statutes:

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 21

Fla. R. App. P. 9.370..... 2

Other authorities:

C. Burke, *Construction Defects and the Insuring Agreement in the CGL Policy—
There Is No Coverage for a Contractor’s Failure to Do What it Promised*,
Practising Law Institute, Real Estate Law and Practice Course Handbook Series,
742 PLI/Lit 73 (May 2006)16, 17

W. Lyman, *Is Defective Construction Covered Under Contractors’ and
Subcontractors’ Commercial General Liability Policies?*, 525 PLI/Real 151, 166
(April 2006) 17

Tinker, *Comprehensive General Liability Insurance-- Perspective & Overview*, 25
Fed’n Ins.Couns.Q. 217, 224 (1975) 16
